o

SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET
H Sl vs. (ojfen Chithe

NO. /¥8~-¢%5~ ED NO./375- ¢S5 JD DATE/TIME OF SALE 3~ /5% 4, oo

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ 955,00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $S 7 NO

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MTLEAGE $ L0
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ £.50
NOTARY $ /0.00 -
TOTAL ** ks ko kschastomrrsrsn ¢ Sd?J\ O
WEB POSTING 27773 $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. oy g oo
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES e $75.00
TOTAL ek akstok ook &k skakok ok okeok sese ok $ )_‘{f;v—;r‘;t
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) Y8 Ll):).oo
RECORDER OF DEEDS Se 3 41,50 -
TOTAL ol ke ok e sk sk stk sk ok el e e e o e R ke vk $ /t O
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§ 333,/ &
SCHOOL DIST. 20§
DELINQUENT 20 TES YR AN
TOTAL ********************** $ /3'@ ‘:,‘-/
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20 %
WATER 20§
TOTAL # o ok de e sk o ok ok sk o e ol e ke e sk e ok s ok $ [
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) S [30,00
MISC. $
$
TOTAL e 3 sk e sl e ol ofe ol e s ok ook ok ko ok ook e sk ke $ O

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) 5 306635



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

HSAC Vs (hfer Cia (ke
NO._ 58 0% ED NO._ /37505 D
DATE/TIME OF SALE:_ 3~ ¢% w060
BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) § SORZ. N %
POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID $ &LheT
TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT  §
MISC. COSTS $
TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s 3/34. 5 /
PURCHASER(S):
ADDRESS:
NAMES(S) ON DEED:

._ 7
PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):%‘IZ)({M/ e

s e o}
TOTAL DUE: Y f:fu% &4
LESS DEPOSIT: $ 2,00
DOWN PAYMENT: $

[7i3 2f

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS

o5




TERRENCLE T Mg AR =
MARC S, WEISRERG**
LDWARD D CONWAY
MARGARET GAIRO

RITA (7. BUSCHER*:
MONICA (. CHRISTIE
ANDREW [ MARKQOWITY,
I'RANK [3IRIN

BRENDA L. BROGDON*
BONNIE DAL ®

SVEN F PFAHLLERT*
SCOTT TAGGART*
ANGELA M. MICUHAEL
MATTHLW DITRAPANI
CARLA FARALDO™

T Liconsd in PA % M)

** Licensed in PA & KY
*o Liceaeeid in PA & WM

2 Aleney Far M)
= Munaging Awrney loe Ny

LAW OFFICLS i

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.

SUITE 2080
123 SOUTH BROAD STRLEFT
PHITADELPUIA, PA 19109
(215 790-1010
FAX (215)790-1274

SUITE 600
216 HADDXON AVENUE
WESTMONT, NJ 08108
(R56) 858-70%0
FAX (850) 858-7020

SUITE 205
53 WEST 36 STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10018
(917) 351-1188
FAX {917 351-0367

JOSEPH EF, RIGGA*
O Counsel

March 20, 2006

Sheriff of Columbia Clounty

P.O. Box 380

35 W. Main Strect

Bloonisburg, PA 17815

Dear Sheriff:

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount
Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania vs. Colleen Clark
a'k/a Colleen D. Clarke

C.C.P. Columbia County, No. 2005-CV-1318

Premises: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Date of Sheriff's Sale: March 15, 2006 at 11:30 a.m.

Enclosed please find two completed Realty Transfer Tax Staternent of Value forms and

acheck in the amount o1 $1,124.81 for the balance due. necessary to complete settlement in this matter.

Please be advised that title to this property should be transferred to Beneficial Consumer

Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania, 961 Weigel Drive, P.O. Box

8621, Elmhurst,

IL 60126, in the deed poll.

If you are in need of any further information, please contact me. Thank you lor your

cooperation m this matter.

cmo
encl

Very truly yours,

Cherilyn} Morg,
Legal Assistant




" bz e renss

| ; RECORDER'S USE ONLY
| . State Tax Paid

: REALTY TRANSFER TAX i _
| STATEMENT OF VALUE e ]

lage Number

i LR Recorded

“omplete each section and file in duptivale with Recorder of Deeds whun {13 the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, {2) when the deed is without consideration or [H%
Bt o (3} 4 tax exemption is claimed. A staternent ol Vale is not required if the transfer is whoily exempt [fom iax based on: (1) Lamity relationship or (2) public utility easement. if
more space is necded, attach additional shoet(s).

A CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person;

Nanme Telephone Number:

Terrence J. MeCabe, Esguire Area Code ( 215) T90-1010

Strect Address Ciry State Zip (.'nd!:

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080 Philadelphia PA 1909

B TRANSFER DATA Date of Aceeptance of Documenc

Grantimisi /Lessons: Sherilt of Columbia County Granteers)Lusseeis) Benefteial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Benelicial

Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania

Strecs Aduress Srect Address

P.O. Box 380. 35 W. Muain Sireet 961 Weigel Drive, P.O. Box 8621

Ci G Zin Cod Ciy Slate Zip Code
ani)omsburﬂ ;lfe\ Ip78U | cﬁ Elmhurst IL 00126

c FROPERTY LOCATION

street Address City, Township Borowsh

373 Catlierine Street Town of Bloomshurg

County Schanl District Cas Parcef Mnuber
Columbhig 05E-03-094-00.000

D VALUATION DATA

1. Actuat Cash Consideraljon 2. Other Congidevation 2 Total Cansideration
$3,124.81 -S0 =53,124.8]

4, Coundy Assessed Value ACommon Level Ratio Faclor f. Fait Vianket Valipe
$24.020.00 *3.20 =878.305.20

E EXEMPTION DATA

12 Amovunt of Cxemplion ¢ laimed 100 1T Percentage of lulerest Conveyed 1004

2. Check appropriate Rox Below for Frxemption Claimed.
o Will or intestate succession _

{Name of Decedent) {Estate File Number}
ua Transfer to Industrial Development: Agency.

= Transfer to a trust. [Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
] Transfer betwesn principal and agent. [Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement . j

jm} Transfers to the Commonwealth, the tmireg States and Instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in
lieu of condemnatien. (1f condemnation of in lieu of coudemnation, attach a copy of resolution. }

] Transfer fronm mortqgagor to a held of a mortgage in defavlt. Instrument Number 200203360
Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the prior deed being corrected or confirmed.)

[} Statutory corvporation conegclidation, merger or division, {Attach copy of articles.)

] Other (Piease explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above.)Thisg property was sold_at Sheriff's Sale on

arch 15, 2006 to HSBC, a Loundon Corporation, s b/m/a of Benefircial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial

Mortgage Company of Pennsvivania, executing creditor and holder of a mortgage in default and is, thus, tax exempt .

Under penalties of law, I declare that I have Examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the
best of my knowiedge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

[ Signature ol Cotrespondent or Respansible Party .
E N S S toe
ol W AR A

Daty

-

SN R O
Sy :)('\ j(\{(;

e
[

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PRODERLY OR ATTACH AFPLICAELE DOCUMENTATION MY.RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO
RECORD THE CEED.



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C,

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
ldentification Number 16496

: 123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of Columbia County
Beneticial Consumer Discount Company d/bia Court of Commmon Pleas
Beneficial Morigage Company of Pennsylvania

vS. Number 2005-CV-1318
Colleen Clark a/k/a Colleen DD, Clarke

ASSIGNMENT OF BID AT SHERIFF'S SALE

HS5BC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a
Beneticial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania, was the successful bidder at the Sheriffs Sale conducted
by the Sheriff of Columbia County on the 15% day of March, 2006 .

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania, hereby assigns its bid for $1.00 and other valuable
consideration to Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania, without recourse for the property known as 373 Catherine Street, Biloomsburg, PA

17815.

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.

BY \\l: L Yo L FEl { i : ./'i \ _'-..h

L SN EN

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
: : Attorney for Plaintiff
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA }SS

Brandon R. Eyerly, Publisher . being duly sworn according to law deposes and says thit
Press Enterprisc is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of
busincss at 3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, and was established on the Ist day of March, 1902, and has been published daily,
continuously in said Town, County and State sincc that day and on the attached notice

February 22: March 1,8, 2006  as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers
or publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertiscment was published; that neither the
affiant nor Przss Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advcrtisement
and that all of the allegations in the foregoing stalement as Lo time, place, and character of
publication arc true.

{Notary Public)

COmImonwesliE OF Pennsylvania

My cominission eXprigsrai Seal H
Denrtis L. Ashenfelder, Notary Pubic ‘
Soott Twp., Cojumbia County
My Conunission Expires July 3, 2007

Merber, Pennsysania Association Of Notares

ANA DOW, ..o ssin e s 20 . T hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to S......cc...cccoverns for publishing the {orcgoing notice, and the

fce for this affidavit have been paid in full.



N 2006  County & Municipality
TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG

MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO:

Mary F Ward

TOWN HALL

301 E Second St

BLOOMSBURG PA 17815
HOURS:THURSDAY AND FRIDAY: 9:004M TO 4:30 PM

DURING DISCOUNT

FRIDAY: 9:00 TO 4:30

PHONE:570-784-1581

AFTER CHSCOUNT

CLARKE COLLEEN D
373 CATHERINE STREET
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

373 CATHERINE ST

PARCEL; 05E-03 -084-00,000

.053 Acres Land 3,500
Buildings 20,520
Total Assessment 24,020

' DATE Bit L NO.
_. R: COLUMBIA COUNTY __ 03/01/2008 7289
T DESCHRIPTION | ASGEGSMENT MILLS LESS DISCOUNT | AX AMOUNT DUE] TNCL PENALTY |
GENERAL 24,020 5.646 132.91 135.62 149.18
SINKING 1.345 31.66 32.31 35.54
FIRE/LIBRARY 596 14.03 14.32 15.75
DEBT SERVICE Bo5 21.07 21.50 23.65]
STREET LIGHT 068 22.78 23.25 25.58
TOWN RE 4.658 108.67 111.91 123.10
The discount & penalty 332.12 338.91 a72.80
have been calculaled PAY THIS AMOUNT April 30 June 30 June 30
for your convenience iIf paid or or before { If paid on or befare ¥ paid after
) CNTY TWpP This tax returned to
Discount 2% 2% courthouse on:
Penalty 10 % 10 % January 1, 2007



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOLIR PHONE
1570} 1B9-5412 BLOOMSBRLURG, FA 17815 (3709 TB4-6300
FAN: {578} 38¥-5625

Tuesday, December 20, 2005

MARY WARD-TAX COLLECTOR
301 E. 2ND ST.
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

HSBC, A LONDON CORPORATION, S/B/MA/A OF BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA

VS

COLLEEN CLARKE A/K/A COLLEEN D. CLARKE

DOCKET # [158ED2005 JD # 13184D2005

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. I you have any claims
against this property, notity this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010
HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of COLUMBIA COUNTY
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania NUMBER 2005-CV-1318
V. 3 .
Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke (/—4/@5 SED —/5 P

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke
373 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Your house (real estate) at 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, (more fully
described as attached) is scheduled to be sold at the Columbia County Sheriff's Sale on _March 15

11-30
2006 a4 2 by in the Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County Courthouse, Main Street,

Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815, to enforce the court judgment of $116,072.26 obtained by
HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma‘a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOUMAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania the back payments, late charges, costs, and reasonable attomey’s
fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call Terrence J. McCabe,
Esquire at (215) 790-1010.



2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or
open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask
the Court to postpene the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance
you will have of stopping the sale. (See the following notice on how to obtain an attorney. )

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You
may find out the price bid by calling Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire at (215) 790-1010.

You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the value of your property.

The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the
sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire at (215)
790-1010.

If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of
.the property as if the sale never happened.

You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff
and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal
proceedings to evict you.

You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A
schedule of distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the Sheriff
within (30) days of the sale. This schedule wil state who will be receiving that money.
The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons
why the proposed schedule of distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten
(10) days after the posting of the schedule of distribution.

You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estate back, if
you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT

HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS

OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE
MAY BE ABLE TQO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOQUT




AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE

PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST 5TH STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

(570) 784-8760

PALAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O.BOX 186

HARRISBURG, PA 17108

(800) 692-7375



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
{570 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 {570} 7B4-6300
FAX: (570) 389-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.
HBSC, A LONDON CORP,
VS.
COLLEEN CLARKE
WRIT OF EXECUTION #158 OF 2005 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
FEBRUARY 8§, 2006 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF COLLEEN CLARKE AT 373 CATHERINE ST. BLOOMSBURG
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA
COUNTY CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES ARTER.

ANSWERS:

LN

PUTY SHERIFF //

TIMOTHY T/ CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 8™ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2006

Naotarial Seal
Wandy Wastovar, Notary Pubile
Bloomsburg, Columbia Co., PA

My Commission Expiras Novambser 07, 2000




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 385 T4 HOUIR PHONE
(5700 3835622 ALOOMSAURG, FA 17815 (5700 TE4-51D0
FAK: (570} 189-5625
HSBC, A LONDON CORPORATION, Docket # 158ED2005

S/B/MA/A OF BENEFICIAL CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A BENEFICIAL

MORTGAGE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA
V8 WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
COLLEEN CLARKE A/K/A COLLEEN D.
CLARKE
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS FRIDAY, DECEMBER 23, 2005, AT 12:00 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF
EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON COLLEEN CLARKE AT 373
CATHERINE STREET, BLOOMSBURG BY HANDING TO COLLEEN CLARKE, , A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS
THEREOQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS FRIDAY, DECEMBER 23, 2005 ‘T‘/ . -
MW . 0 i

NOTARY BYBLIC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

_— Notariel Saal
Wendy Westover. Notary Publie §
B!oomsbn? Ceiumbln Co., PA .

X




LAWY OFFICES

ERRENCE ] McCABE** Mc¢  BE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C SUTTE 660
MARC §. WEISBERG SUITE 2080 216 HADDON AVENUE
WETHON, B i
TA TR A ADELPEHILA, PA 19100 y -
RITA C RUSCLIER ™ 215 790:1010 FAX (856) 858-7020
MONICA G, CHRISTIE +f FAX (2135) 790-1274 SUITE 205
BRENDA | BROGDON* 53 WEST 36" STREET
SEAN GARKET TS TR
SEAN GARRETT*+ (917) 351-1188
JULIE: ¥i. FIORELEO" FAX (977) 3510363
SVEN E. PFAHLERT*
JOSEIH YACCARO* JOSEPH F. RIGA*
MICITELE DELILTE? Of Counsel

January 18, 2006

Prothonotary's Office
Columbia County Courthouse
Main Street

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Rer HSBC, a London Cerporation, s/b/ma‘a of Beneticial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Company ol Pennsylvania
v. Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colieen D. Clarke
Columbia County Court of Common Pleas Number 2005-CV-1318

Decar Sit/Madame:

Enclosed please find the original and one copy of the Affidavit of Service relative to the above-
captioned matter. Kindly file the original of record with the Court and return to my attention the time-
stamped copy in the stamped, self-addressed envelope which is provided.

Please advise promptly if there are any problems in this regard.

Thank vou for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely; . L

S /

P .
- . £

Tefrende J. McCabe, Esquire
MecCabe, Weisberg and Conway. P.C.

TIM/tt

Enciosure

ce: Office of the Sherifi/Real Estate Division



Mc¢CABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE I, McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Fdentification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a .ondon Corporation, s/b/ma‘a of COLUMBIA COUNTY

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/bfa Beneficial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania NUMBER 2005-CV-i318

V.

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D). Clarke

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

L. Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire, attorney for the Plaintifl in the within matter,
hereby certify that on the 18" day of January, 2006, a true and correct copy of the Notice of
Sheriff's Sale of Real Property was served on all pertinent lienholder(s) as set forth in the
Affidavil Pursuant to 3129 which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

Copics of the letler and certificate of mailing are also attached hereto, made a part hereof

and marked as Exhibit "B."

- ; /.' ‘f
IEERENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRK

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFORE ME THIS 17% DAY
(’)F_m.l anuary |, 20006 .

._/‘ {/' l . ', -
L /; S ’Z:f)z(/m ‘. atu/,,{“ .f vl ¥ Qz;.
NOTARY PUBLIC ’

_f

COMMONWEALTH OF PE(MBYLY AN,
NOTARIAL SEAL
Chrissandra Shaye Hamilton, Notary #ublic
City of Philadelphia Phila. Court
My Commission Exprres Janugry 4, 2006 |




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma‘a of COLUMBIA COUNTY

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/b/a Benelicial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania NUMBER 2005-CV-1318

v

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen 3. Clarke

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

I, Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, set forth as ot
the date the Praccipe for the Writ of Exccution was filed the following inlormation concerning
the real property located at 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 a copy ol the
description of said property is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A."

L. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

Collecn Clarke a/k/a Colleen . Clarke
373 Catherine Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Deflendant(s) in the judgment:

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen 3. Clarke EXH‘B\T A
[ )

373 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17813

~

3. Name and last known address of every judgnment creditor whose judgment 1s a
record lien on the real property to be sold:

None Known
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage ol record:

HSBC, a London Corporation,
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s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania
961 Weigel Drive,

Elmhurst, T1. 60126

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company,
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of PA.,
417 Central Road, Suite 2,

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

S. Name and address of every other person who has any record tnterest in or record
lien on the property and whose intercst may be affected by the sale:

Name Address
Commonwealth of PA Bureau of Compliance
Department of Revenue Clearance Support

Department 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
Attn: Sherift’s Sales

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau

Columbia County Courthouse 33 W, Main Strect
Basement Level
Bloomsburg, PA 17185

6. Name and address of every other persen of whom the Plaintift has knowledge
who has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenant(s)/Occupant{s) 373 Catherine Street,
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Domestic Relations Columbia County
700 Sawmill Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commounwealth of Pennsylvania, Deparmment of Welfare, E XH ,BIT A
P.O. Box 2675,

Harrisburg, PA 17105,

Internal Revenue Service
Federated [nvestors Tower 13th Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue



Pittsburgh, PA 15222

United States of America

c/o U.S. Attorney's for the

Middle District of PA 235 North Washington Street
Scranton, PA 18503

Commonwealth of PA
Inheritance Tax Office 1400 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130

Commonwealth of PA

Bureau of Individual Tax

Inheritance Tax Division 6th flr., Strawberry Square
Dept. # 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Department of Public Weltare

TPI, Casualty Unit Istate

Recovery Program P.0O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Bldg.,
{arrisburg, PA 17103

1 verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are
mmade subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.CC.8. Scction 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.,

< s
,_.f"‘/ ey
January 18, 2006 A
/.l‘ //

DATE TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
/Attorney tor Plaintiff

EXHIBIT A



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of COLUMBIA COUNTY

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/bia Beneficial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania NUMBER 2005-CV-1318

\/.'

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

DATLE: January 18, 2006
TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTERLEST AND CLAIMANTS

NOTICY OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNER(S): Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke
PROPERTY: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

IMPROVEMENTS: Residential Dwelling

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the Columbia County Sheriff’s Sale
on March 135, 2000 at 11:30 a.m. 1n the Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County Courthouse,
Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815, Qur records indicate that you may hold a
mortgage or judgments and liens on, and/or other interests in the property which will be
extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect your intcrests,

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheritt on a date specified by the Sheriff not later

than 30 days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless
exceptions are (1led thereto within 10 days after the filing of the schedule,

EXHIBIT B



-Name and Address oof bender
MoCabe, Wetsberg and Comway. 7.0
123 8. Broad St., Suiwe 2080
Phuladelplita PA (4109
ATTN: Tammic Tilson

ci type of ma ar servi

€. Allix Stanp Here
O Recrrded D very | m

P -
e zeanal)

Linc Article M

Addressee hame Srzeand 200 Addeess

I 1 HSBC v, Clarke Colieen Clarke afla Colleen T, Clarke
173 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2 HSBE, a London Corporatton

sihimia of Beneficial Consumer Discount
Company .
dibiu Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

961 Weigel Drive

Elmburst, [L 60126

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/bfa Benefictal Mortgage Co. of PA
417 Central Road. Sutte 2

Bloomsburg, PA {7815

4 Commanweaalth of 4
Diepartment of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance
Ciearance Support
Department 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
Atin: Sherift's Sales

5 Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
Cotumbia County Courthouse

33 W, Main Street

[3asement [Level

Bloomsburg, PA 17185

& Tenant(s)Occupantis}
373 Catherine Street,
Bloomsburg. PA 17815

=1

Domestic Relatious
Columbia County

70 Sawmill Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

8 Commonwealth of Pennsyvlvania
Department of Welfare

PO Box 2675
{fmisburg, PA L

9 Internal Revenue Ser
Federaled Investors Tower
[31h Floor, Suite 1300
1601 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222




1

[nited Stutes of America

cfo U.S. Attorney's for the
Middle District of PA

233 North Washington Street
Scrantorn, PA 18503

11 Commuonwealth of PA
Inheritance Tax Office
1400 Spring Garden Strect
Philadelphia, PA 19130
12 {(Commonwcalth ol PA

Burcau of Individual Tax
inheritance Tax [3ivision
oth flr, Strawberry Square
Dept. # 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit Estale
Recovery Program

P.(}. Box 8486

Willow Ouk Bldg..
Harrisburg, PA 17105

Tatal Nun:ber ot Preces
Listed by Sender

13

Postmaster, Per (Name of receiving emplovec)

retaizrnn il 3l ot o
300 et e

BS Form 3877, February, 2005

Complete by Typewriter, Lok, or Ball Poinc Pen

Exhibit




. MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

- of the

airman

aiman TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG
Wice Chairman _

Trooorge Hemingway TOWN HALL
Se?riggaejgspsttor}reasurer 301 EAST SECOND STREET
Carol L. Mas BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

Solicitor 570~784~5422

Gary E. Norton, Esq.

570~784~1518 (FAX)

December 28, 2005

Tim Chamberlain

Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Court House
P. O. Box 380

Bloomsburg PA 17815

RE:  Colleen Clarke a/k/a Docket # 158ED2005
Colleen D. Clarke
373 Catherine Street JD# 1318TD2005

Bloomsburg PA 17815
Dear Sheriff Chamberlain:
In response to your notification regarding the pending Sheriff’s Sale on the referenced
property, the Bloomsburg Municipal Authority would like to inform you it holds no

claims for unpaid sewer service charges.

Thank you for informing the Municipal Authoritly office of this matter. If you require
any further information, please contact me at 784-5422_ ext. 112.

Sincerely,

Jeanefte Cashner
Office Manager

Board of Directors

Robert Linn
George Hemingway
Michael Uptan
Thomas Evans
George Turner



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T.CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 18 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/19/2005 DOCKET # 158ED2005
PLAINTIFF HSBC, A LONDON CORPORATION, S/B/MA/A OF

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A
BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEFENDANT COLLEEN CLARKE A/K/A COLLEEN D. CLARKE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

COLLEEN CLARKE WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
373 CATHERINE STREET FORECLOSURE

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON 7 wic.

RELATIONSHIP b yoe ar & IDENTIFICATION
DATE} g 53~35 TIME 200 MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ _ Sex ___ Hcight Weight _~ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA X _POB__POE__ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
hlhex  J4AS el Coget
N

L -,

DEPUTY -/L ( .xva}ﬁu DATE 'gh~ A3—=5

E
v




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 3 - OF - 18 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/19/2005 DOCKET # 158ED2005
PLAINTIFF HSBC, A LONDON CORPORATION, S/B/MA/A OF

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A
BENEFICIAL. MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEFENDANT COLLEEN CLARKE A/K/A COLLEEN D. CLARKE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
COMPANY FORECLOSURE

417 CENTRAL RD, STE. 2

BLOOMSBURG

- b3 B
SERVED UPON ' Ds¢ @, ¢ «. o2 s

RELATIONSHIP A{cip a2 £ IDENTIFICATION

DATE/2-33- ¢ TIME M2 o MILEAGE OTHER

Race __ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA ___ POB~\ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
-
DEPUTY ‘gl JiR0, DATE 1D~ 33-5

;)

LI



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
QFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 10 - OF - 18 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/19/2005 DOCKET # 158ED2005
PLAINTIFF HSBC, A LONDON CORPORATION, S/B/MA/A OF

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A
BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEFENDANT COLLEEN CLARKE A/K/A COLLEEN D. CLARKE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

MARY WARD-TAX COLLECTOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
301 E. 2ND ST. FORECLOSURE

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON 10~ (sct 1y At 1 g

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE/S &9-5 TIME jj 2 5 MILEAGE OTHER

Race __ Sex _ Height Weight Eyes  Hair Agc Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA  POB A POE__ CCSO_
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY ?);J’—(LGECKZ" o DATE i 2 - Li- S



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 11 - OF - 18 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/19/2005 DOCKET # 158ED2005
PLAINTIFF HSBC, A LONDON CORPORATION, S/B/MA/A OF

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A
BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEFENDANT COLLEEN CLARKE A/K/A COLLEEN D. CLARKE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabc, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BLOOMSBURG SEWER WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
301 E, 2ND ST. FORECLOSURE

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON JEAwE 275 KB/ RS54 g K

RELATIONSHIP & zer e 470 IDENTIFICATION
DATE }2-2-5 TIME ji2o MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POBx POE___ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
N e
DEPUTY eV . S DATE j2-"27% ~ 5



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFFE’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 12 - OF - 18 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  12/19/2005 DOCKET # 158ED2005
PLAINTIFF HSBC, A LONDON CORPORATION, S/B/MA/A OF

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A
BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEFENDANT COLLEEN CLARKE A/K/A COLLEEN D, CLARKE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

DOMESTIC RELATIONS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
15 PERRY AVE. FORECLOSURE

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON / Sl é < 1P

RELATIONSHIP ¢~ , .7 oy . IDENTIFICATION

DATE /gw 2.5 TIME }{ 35 MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA ___ POB X POE  CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

™

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

/"'_'_‘“\

DEPUTY .. ﬁl/ . K"‘:x i DATE |3.22.5
[/ -




- COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE:21-DEC-05 FEE:55.00 CERT. NC:1537
CLARKE COLLEEN D DISTRICT: TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG
373 CATHERINE STREET LEED
ELOOMSBURG PA 17815 LOCATION: 373 CATHERINE ST BLOOMSRBURG
PARCEL: O0SE-03 -094-00,000
————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT
YEAR EBILL ROCLL AMOUNT INTEREST COsSTS DUE
2004 PRIM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DUE : S0.400

TAY CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: December ,2005

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCCOEDING TO OUR RECORDBS, TAX LIENS AS OF
DECEMEER 31, 2004

requesteD Br: | |\ veet - T Clhamboes fan Shee (€



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 15 - OF - 18 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 12/19/2005 DOCKET # 158ED2005
PLAINTIFF HSBC, A LONDON CORPORATION, S/B/MA/A OF

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A
BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEFENDANT COLLEEN CLARKE A/K/A COLLEEN D. CLARKE
ATTORNEY FIRM McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, PC

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
PO BOX 380 FORECLOSURE

BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON ‘)@ Adillre

RELATIONSHIP ; 7L IDENTIFICATION
DATE igd-go-y  TIME /535 MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA  POB X POE__ CCSO_
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

T\
DEPUTY \f% (_b&\_f\ . DATE g -Jdo - =
/



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED#/S§-0S

DATE RECEIVED FES Y
DOCKET AND INDEX |3 - ¢0-0%
SET FILE FOLDER UP  /3-40-o%
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $356:800R Jo0,60 o~ CK# 26746
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**

A\

-

ik

SALE DATE War S ,0€ TIME /)20
POSTING DATE Feb, &
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1> WEEK [fef. 42

M WEEK pyer [/

3" WEEK %_; of




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCH 15, 2006 AT 11:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 150 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1275 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of Bloomsburg, in

the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence along Catherine Street, North
26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 fect to other lot now or formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall,
et al); Thence by said lot North 64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue,
South 45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along

the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of Beginning.
Wheteon is crected a frame dwelling house and cutbuildings, being known and designated as 373 Catherine Strect, of said

Town. )

NOTICE -THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE

TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED

OR REFERRED TQ HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE

COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION

DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR

STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,

RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,

EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner provided in

Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as notice of unrecorded

instruments, if any). '

PARCEL NO. O5E-03-094-00.000

BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke
TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (16%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TQ PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD,

If the successful bidder fails te pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel G. Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd www.sheriffofeolumbiaconnty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCH 15, 2006 AT 11:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 150 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1275 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA.., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of Bloomsburg, in

the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Surah E. Schwinn, and minning thence along Catherine Street, North
26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or formerly of Joseph Marshall (¢onveyed to William A. Marshall,
ct al}; Thence by said lot North 64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue,
South 45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along

the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of Beginning.
Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373 Catherine Street, of said

Town. .

NOTICE -THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE

TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED

OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE

COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TCO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION

DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR

STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,

RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,

EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner provided in

Section ! of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as notice of unrecorded

instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. O5E-03-094-00.000

BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

REAL DEBT: §116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke a/k/a Collcen D. Clarke
TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCTAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney ' Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel G. Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd www.sheriffofcolumbiacountv.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MARCH 15, 2006 AT 11:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 150 OF 2005 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1275 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA _, 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the cast side of Catherine Strcet in the Town of Bloomsburg, in

the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running ihence along Catherine Street, North
26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall,
et al); Thence by said lot North 64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue,
South 45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along

the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of Beginning.

Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373 Catherine Strect, of said

Town.

NOTICE -THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE

TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED

OR REFERRED TC HERFIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE

COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION

DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR

STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,

RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED

EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner provided in

Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as notice of unrecorded

instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. O5E-03-(94-00.000

BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY QF: Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke
TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amcunt of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to suc the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be

*

responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Daniel G. Schmieg Timothy T. Chamberlain
1617 John F, Kennedy Bivd www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Philadelphia, PA 19103



WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 and Rule 3257

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania
V.

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON
PLLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No. Term E.D,
No. Term A.D.
No. 2005-CV-1318Term J D,
AT ED S
WRIT OF EXECUTION
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

To satisfy the judgement, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and
sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Being Known As:
Amount due
Interest from 11/23/2005

TO DATE OF SALE
(Per diem $19.08)

Total

Dated: ‘ A - \§ - r_a\ W\}/i_
(SEAL)

373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

$116,072.26
$
5 Plus Costs as endorsed.

f’ﬁ\w&« é KO«JM@

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Co
Columbia County Penna.

By: Deputy



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E, Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the comer and place of
Beginning.

Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Collecn Clarke a’k/a
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790 1010



¥ -
McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C. "y PY
BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadeiphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of COLUMBIA COUNTY

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania NUMBER 2005-CV-1318

v' " -

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke /X/gr D ED S 2

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY
TO: Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke
373 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Your house (real estate) at 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, (more fully

described as attached) is scheduled to be sold at the Columbia County Sheriff’s Sale on

at ___.m. in the Sheriff’s Office of the Columbia County Courthouse, Main Street,

Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815, to enforce the court judgment of $116,072.26 obtained by
HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

L. The sale will be canceled if you pay to HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania the back payments, late charges, costs, and reasonable attorney's
fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call Terrence J. McCabe,
Esquire at (215) 790-1010.



2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or
open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask
the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance
you will have of stopping the sale. (Sec the following notice on how to obtain an attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the hj ghest bidder. You
may find out the price bid by calling Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire at (215) 790-1010,

You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the value of your property.

The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the
sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call Terrence J. McCabe, Esquirc at (215)
790-1010.

If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of
the property as if the sale never happened.

You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid Lo the Sheriff
and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal
proceedings to evict you,

You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate. A
schedule of distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the Sheriff
within (30) days of the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money.
The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons
why the proposed schedule of distribution is wrong) are ftled with the Sheriff within ten
(10) days after the posting of the schedule of distribution,

You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estate back, if
you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TQ YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE, IF YOU DO NOT

HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER,

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER. THIS OFFICE
MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT




AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE

PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST 5TH STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

(570) 784-8760

PA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. BOX 186

HARRISBURG, PA 17108

{800} 692-7375



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE

Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

Attorney for Plaintiff

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of
Benefictal Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

V.

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NUMBER 2005-CV-1318

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

I, Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire, attorncy for Plaintiff in the above action, set forth as of

the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning

the real property located at 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 a copy of the

description of said property is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A."

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

373 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

373 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a

record lien on the real property to be sold:

None Known

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

HSBC, a London Corporation,

s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company




d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania
961 Weigel Drive,
Elmhurst, IL 60126

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company,
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of PA.,
417 Central Road, Suite 2,

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record
lien on the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

Bureau of Compliance
Clearance Support
Department 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
Attn: Sheriff’s Sales

Commonwcalth of PA
Department of Revenue

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau
Columbia County Courthouse 35 W. Main Strect
Basement Level

Bloomsburg, PA 17185

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge
who has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name

Tenant(s)/Occupant(s)

Domestic Relations

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Address

373 Catherine Street,
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Columbia County
700 Sawmill Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Department of Welfarce,
P.O. Box 2675,
Harrisburg, PA 17105.

13th Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222



United States of America

c/o U.S. Attorney's for the

Middle District of PA 235 North Washington Street
Scranton, PA 18503

Commonwealth of PA
Inheritance Tax Office 1400 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130

Commonwealth of PA

Bureau of Individual Tax

Inheritance Tax Division 6th flr.,, Strawberry Square
Dept. # 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Department of Public Welfare

TPL Casualty Unit Estate

Recovery Program P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Bldg.,
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I venify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and beliel. I understand that false statements herein are
madc subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

December 13, 2005 . / L afe

DATE TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
tollows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of
Beginning.

Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke a/k/a
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE L
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080 gﬁmblt ﬁé
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790 1010



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE

Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

Attorney for Plaintiff

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

V.

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NUMBER 2005-CV-1318

ALV ED. S F

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

I, Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, set forth as of

the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following information concerning

the real property located at 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 a copy of the

description of said property is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A_"

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

373 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2, Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment;

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

373 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a

record lien on the real property to be sold:

None Known

4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

HSBC, a London Corporation,

s/b/m/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company




d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania
961 Weigel Drive,
Elmhurst, IL 60126

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company,
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of PA.,
417 Central Road, Suite 2,

Blcomsburg, PA 17815

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record
lien on the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

Commonwealth of PA Bureau of Compliance

Department of Revenue Clearance Support
Department 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
Attn: Sheriff’s Sales

Columbia County Tax Claim Bureau

Columbia County Courthouse 35 W. Main Street
Basement Level
Bloomsburg, PA 17185

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge
who has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenant(s)/Occupant(s) 373 Catherine Street,
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Domestic Relations Columbia County
700 Sawmill Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Welfare,
P.O. Box 2675,
Harrisburg, PA 17105,

Internal Revenue Service

Federated Investors Tower 13th Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222



United States of America

c/o U.S. Attorney's for the

Middle District of PA 235 North Washington Street
Scranton, PA 18503

Commonwealth of PA
Inheritance Tax Office 1400 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130

Commonwealth of PA

Bureau of Individual Tax

Inheritance Tax Division 6th flr., Strawberry Square
Dept. # 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Department of Public Welfare

TPL Casualty Unit Estate

Recovery Program P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oazk Bldg.,
Harrisburg, PA 17105

['verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

D ber 13, 2005
ecember \/_ /7L ((/ C

DATE TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshail (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of
Beginning.

Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. 65E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Strect, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke a/k/a
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE R
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080 EXhib]t A
Philadelphia, PA 19109 -

(215) 790 1010



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of COLUMBIA COUNTY
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania NUMBER 2005-CV-1318
Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke _ ,/ s :/) RISy 4

AFFIDAVIT OF DEFENDANTS' WHEREABOQUTS

I, Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire, attorney for the Plaintiff in the within matter, being
duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the last-known address of the

Defendant(s) are as follows:

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

373 Catherine Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFORE ME THIS 13TH DAY
OF DECEMBER, 2003,

Lapa T Watts
' o+ V1als, Notary pyp;
C;ty c;i‘ P@d?delphia, Philadelphiq C&;:::nty
T2 xpires Novemher 24, 2008




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
ldentification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of COLUMBIA COUNTY

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/bfa Beneficial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania NUMBER 2005-CV-1318

Colleen Clarke w/k/a Colleen D. Clarke HAEDS D )5S

AFFIDAVIT OF DEFENDANTS' WHEREABOUTS

I, Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire, attorney for the Plaintiff in the within matter, being
duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the last-known address of the

Defendant(s) are as follows:

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

373 Catherine Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
Altorney for Plaintiff

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED
BEFORE ME THIS 13THDAY
OF DECEMBER, 2005.

via A Cf\/é’%éﬁ

NOTA{(Y PUBLIC—

Iphia C,
34100 expires November 2 ;I?:)g




McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE

Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

Attorney for Plaintiff

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania

V.

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

COLUMBIA COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

NUMBER 2005-CV-1318

AL p LD

TO:  Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse, Main Street
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

SIR OR MADAM:

There will be placed in your hands for service a Writ (Order) of Execution in the above-

captioned matter.

INSTRUCTIONS

You are hereby directed to post, levy upon, and sell the property described as follows:

373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

{more fully described as attached)

The parties to be served and their proper addresses are as follows:

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke

373 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying
person of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the Sheriff to
any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction, or removal of any such property before sheriff's

sale thereof.

December 13, 2005

DATE

S ROkt

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Al that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of
Beginning.

Whercon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOQES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke a/k/a
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadeiphia, PA 19109

(215) 790 1010



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY, P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of COLUMBIA COUNTY
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania NUMBER 2005-CV-1318

V. -

Colieen Clarke /k/a Colleen D. Clarke A S ED 5y

TO:  Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse, Main Street
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

SIR OR MADAM:

There will be placed in your hands for service a Writ (Order) of Execution in the above-
captioned matter.

INSTRUCTIONS
You are hereby directed 1o post, levy upon, and sell the property described as follows:

373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA [7815
(more fully described as attached)

The parties to be served and their proper addresses are as follows:

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Cotleen D. Clarke
373 Catherine Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying
person of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the Sheriff to
any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction, or removal of any such property before sheriff's
sale thereof.

December 13, 2005 / i({f m

DATE TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et ab); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of
Beginning.

Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOQES NOT SELL,, CON VEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ONORIN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.1.., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherinc Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT; $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke a/kfa
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790 1010



McCABE, WEISBERG AND CONWAY,P.C.

BY: TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE Attorney for Plaintiff
Identification Number 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of COLUMBIA COUNTY
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
d/b/a Bencficial Mortgage Company of

Pennsylvania NUMBER 2003-CV-1318

V. _ : ~
Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke /(/Z?j LED. /5}

TO:  Sheriff of Columbia County
Courthouse, Main Street
P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

SIR OR MADAM:

There will be placed in your hands for service a Writ (Order) of Execution in the above-
captioned matter.

INSTRUCTIONS
You are hereby directed to post, levy upon, and sell the property described as follows:

373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(more fully described as attached)

The parties to be served and their proper addresses are as follows:

Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke
373 Catherine Street
Bioomsburg, PA 17815

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
Any deputy sheriff Jevying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying
person of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the Sheriff to
any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction, or removal of any such property before sheriff's
sale thereof.

December 13, 2005 / //C"f 4/@

DATE TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of
Beginning.

Whercon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section I of the Act of July 17,1957 PL., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Strect, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke a/k/a
Colleen D, Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
123 South Broad Strect, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790 1010



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said 1ot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of
Beginning.

Whercon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke a/k/a
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790 1010



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of
Beginning,

Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN , AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON COR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.LL., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if an ¥).

PARCEL NO. 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke afkia
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790 1010



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows;

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other Iot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E, Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the corner and place of
Beginning.

Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAIL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO, 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF; Colleen Clarke a/k/a
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215)790 1010



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the east side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thence along
the line of said lot South 64 degrecs and 40 minutcs West, 74 feet to the comner and place of
Beginning.

Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN , AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR.
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED GR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Colleen Clarke a/k/a
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790 1010



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate on the cast side of Catherine Street in the Town of
Bloomsburg, in the County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and running thence
along Catherine Street, North 26 degrees and 15 minutes West, 35 feet to other lot now or
formerly of Joseph Marshall (conveyed to William A. Marshall, et al); Thence by said lot North
64 degrees and 45 minutes East, 58 feet to Strawberry Avenue; Thence along said Avenue, South
45 degrees East, about 40 feet to line of lot now or late of Sarah E. Schwinn, and thencc along
the line of said lot South 64 degrees and 40 minutes West, 74 feet to the comer and place of
Beginning.

Whereon is erected a frame dwelling house and outbuildings, being known and designated as 373
Catherine Street, of said Town.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR
INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE
SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR
MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This notice is set forth in the manner
provided in Section I of the Act of July 17, 1957 P.L.., 984 as amended, and is not intended as
notice of unrecorded instruments, if any).

PARCEL NO. 05E-03-094-00.000
BEING KNOWN AS: 373 Catherine Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
REAL DEBT: $116,072.26

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY QOF: Colleen Clarke akla
Colleen D. Clarke

TERRENCE J. McCABE, ESQUIRE
123 South Broad Strect, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790 1010



TERRENCE !} McCABE***
MARC 5. WEISBERG**
EDWARD D CONWAY
MARGARET GAIRO

RITA C. BUSCHER*$
MONICA G. CHRISTIE +1
FRANK DURBIN

BRENDA L. BROGDON*
SEAN GARRETT*+

JULIE M. FIORELLOG"
BETH L. THOMAS
LAURENCE R. CHASHIN*
SVEN E. PFAHLERT*
JOSEPH VACCARQO*
MICIIELE DELILLE~

* o Lacnsed in Pa & KT

** Livensed i PA & NY

*+ Lienved w PA & KM
**+ Lvensed in P4, N1 & NY
P Licenssd in NY & 07T

# Licenseld in NY

£ Muwging Alorney ur M)
4 Munaging Adomey e MY

Sheriff's Office

LAW OFFICES
McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.

SUITE 600
SUITE 2080 2;‘:; ?5 SFDSON AVENUE
122 SGUTH BROAI> STREET 321 NT, _T} 0R108
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109 FA(X 8)5 2;52;—5 é)?;?m
(215) 790-1010 (856) 858-
215 o
FAX (215) 790-1274 SUPTE 205

53 WEST 36™ STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10018
(917) 351-1188
FAX (917)351-0363

JOSEPH F. RIGA*
Of Counsel

December 13, 2005

Columbia County Courthouse

Main Street
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: HSBC, a London Corporation, s/b/ma/a of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Company of Pennsylvania
v. Colleen Clarke a/k/a Colleen D. Clarke
Columbia County Court of Common Pleas Number 2005-CV-1318

Dear Sheriff:

Enclosed please tind two copies of Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property relative to the above
maiter. I would appreciate your serving the Notice upon the Defendant(s):

Colleen Clarke a’kfa Colleen D. Clarke
373 Catherine Street,
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

After service has been effectuated, I would appreciate your forwarding to me the pertinent
affidavit indicating the same.

Thank you for your cooperation in 1his matter.

Angie Owens,
Paralegal to,
TERRENCE J. McCABE, Esquire

TIM/ao
Enclosures
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